

No. 21-210

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————  
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARK D. JENSEN,

*Respondent.*

————— ◆ —————  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

————— ◆ —————  
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

————— ◆ —————  
JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

JOHN A. BLIMLING\*  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, WI 53707-7857

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s Decision in *Jensen I* was based on an overly broad view of the meaning of “testimonial” that failed to consider important factors. .... 1

II. The relevant aspects of this case—statements made by a victim of domestic abuse who fears a crime might be committed—are all too likely to recur..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bray v. Commonwealth</i> , 177 S.W.3d 741 (Ky. 2005) .....	2
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	3, 5
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	3
<i>Demons v. State</i> , 595 S.E.2d 76 (Ga. 2004) .....	2
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....	3
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011) .....	3, 5
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015) .....	3
<i>Padgett v. Commonwealth</i> , 312 S.W.3d 336 (Ky. 2010) .....	2
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 641 S.E.2d 527 (Ga. 2007) .....	2
<i>United States v. Mayhew</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 961 (S.D. Ohio 2005) .....	2

<i>United States v. Summers</i> , 414 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012) .....	5
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012) .....	3, 4
<b>Rules</b>	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Confrontation: The Search for Basic Principles</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 1011 (1998) .....	2
National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, National Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (NISVS): 2010 <i>Summary Report (2010)</i> , <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs_report2010-a.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf /nisvs_report2010-a.pdf</a> .....	6
